

No. 19-765

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL FAUST, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Arizona Department of Child Safety,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT L. ELLMAN  
ELLMAN LAW  
GROUP LLC  
3030 N. Central Ave.  
Suite 1110  
Phoenix, AZ 85012

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

March 4, 2020

---

DANIEL P. QUIGLEY  
COHEN DOWD QUIGLEY P.C.  
The Camelback Esplanade One  
2425 E. Camelback Rd.  
Suite 1100  
Phoenix, AZ 85016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Decision Below Defies Rule 23(a)(2) And Entrenches A Circuit Split.....	2
II. The Decision Below Defies Rule 23(b)(2) And Entrenches Another Circuit Split.....	7
III. This Is An Excellent Case To Review The Ninth Circuit’s Federalism-Defying Rule.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	11
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ebert v. General Mills</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	11
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	8
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237, 271 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 547 F. App'x 543 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5

<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 6, 7
<i>PPAL v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 4, 8, 11
